Contributions - Employer -   663,813   (663,813)
Contributions - Employees -   354,443   (354,443)
Net Investment Income -   (2,133,005)   2,133,005
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of -

Employee Contributions (1,931,578)   (1,931,578)   -
Other (Net Transfer) -   693,528   (693,528)

Net Changes 3,428,259   (2,352,799)   5,781,058

Balances at December 31, 2018 34,710,258$ 31,684,447$  3,025,811$

SANGAMON MASS TRANSIT DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 36 -

7. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

 Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount
Rate of 7.25% and 7.25% for plan years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively,
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single
Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

1% Lower Current Discount 1% Higher
Net Pension Liability (Asset) (6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

December 31, 2019 4,177,483$   (462,439)$   (4,294,920)$

1% Lower Current Discount 1% Higher
Net Pension Liability (Asset) (6.50%) (7.50%) (8.50%)

December 31, 2018 7,539,526$   3,025,811$   (700,183)$

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability (A) Net Position (B) Liability
Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 835,409$   -$   835,409$
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,474,101   -   2,474,101
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Differences Between Expected and Actual -   -

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 173,874   -   173,874
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   464,646   (464,646)
Contributions - Employees -   459,437   (459,437)
Net Investment Income -   6,031,836   (6,031,836)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of -

Employee Contributions (2,004,867)   (2,004,867)   -
Other (Net Transfer) -   (65,570)   65,570
Adjustment to Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Due to the Audited Net Position by the IMRF Auditors -   81,285   (81,285)
Net Changes 1,478,517   4,966,767   (3,488,250)

Balances at December 31, 2019 36,188,775$ 36,651,214$  (462,439)$

SANGAMON MASS TRANSIT DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 37 -

7. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Outstanding Payables

At June 30, 2020 and 2019, the District had outstanding payables to IMRF of $77,036 and
$68,986, respectively, related to June 2020 and 2019 employer, employee, and voluntary
contributions, which are payable in the following month. These amounts are included in
accounts payable on the Statements of Net Position.

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, the District recognized pension expense of